
This is a listing of the New Jersey Recovery Fund grants awarded to date, which include each grantee and 
their partners' contact information, as well as the description and amount of each grant. (08/06/13)

New Jersey 
Recovery Fund 

Grantee 
 Address Primary Contact(s) E‐Mail Phone Project Description Amount

PLANNING & 
ENVIRONMENT

TOTAL ENVIRONMENT: $2,595,000 

American Littoral Society
   
Partners:
Clean Ocean Action

The Nature  Conservancy

NY/NJ Baykeeper

18 Hartshorne Dr., Suite 1
Highlands, NJ 07732

18 Hartshorne Dr., Suite 2
Highlands NJ 07732

2350 Route 47
Delmont, NJ 08314

52 West Front Street
Keyport, NJ 07735

Mr. Tim P. Dillingham
Executive Director

Ms. Cindy Zipf
Executive Director

Ms. Patty Doerr
Director,Coastal & Marine 
Programs

Ms. Debbie Mans
Executive Director

tim@littoralsociety.org

zipf@cleanoceanaction.org

pdoerr@tnc.org

debbie@nynjbaykeeper.org

732/291‐0055

732/872‐0111

609/861‐4123

732/888‐9870

To develop and advocate for policies 
to increase New Jersey's coastal 
resilience, restore and protect coastal 
waters, and reduce recurring 
destruction in partnership with Clean 
Ocean Action, The Nature Conservancy 
and New York/New Jersey Baykeeper.

$250,000 

Conserve Wildlife 
Foundation of New Jersey

Partner:
Manomet Center for 
Conservation Sciences

501 East State Street
PO Box 420
Trenton, NJ 08625

Shorebird Recovery Project
76 Emery Street
Portland, ME 04102

Mr. David Wheeler
Executive Director

Mr. Larry Niles
Consultant

Dr. Charles Duncan
VP for Stewardship

david.wheeler@conservewildlife.org

larry.niles@gmail.com

cduncan@manomet.org

732/910‐2063

207/871‐9295

To restore Delaware Bayshore 
shorebird and horseshoe crab habitat 
through beach replenishment, rubble 
removal, and oyster reef construction.

$500,000 

Fair Share Housing Center

Partner:
Housing & Community 
Development Network

510 Park Boulevard
Cherry Hill, NJ 08002

145 W. Hanover Street
Trenton, NJ 08618

Mr. Kevin Walsh
Associate Director

Ms. Sharon Barker
Associate Director

kevinwalsh@fairsharehousing.
org

sbarker@hcdnnj.org

856/665‐5444

609/393‐3752
ext. 14

For advocacy to ensure that people 
with low and moderate incomes have 
the same access to timely and 
affordable opportunities to personally 
recover, rebuild, relocate and 
participate in the community planning 

h ll d h f f

$180,000 

New Jersey Future 137 W. Hanover Street
Trenton, NJ 08618

Mr. Pete Kasabach
Executve Director

Ms. Teri Jover
Managing Director

pkasabach@njfuture.org

tjover@njfuture.org

609/393‐0008 A collaboration with Sustainable Jersey 
to field a network of Recovery and 
Resiliency Coordinators to assist local 
governments with Sandy recovery and 
resiliency planning.

$540,000 
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Partnership for the 
Delaware Estuary

Partner:
Bayshore Center at 
Bivalve

110 South Poplar Street
Suite 202
Wilmington, DE 19801

2800 High Street
Port Norris, NJ 08349

Ms. Jennifer Adkins
Executive Director

Ms. Meghen Wren
Executive Director

jadkins@delawareestuary.org

mwren@bayshorediscovery.org

302/655‐4990
ext. 102

856/785‐2060

To create a sustainable infrastructure 
plan for the South Jersey Bayshore 
that values local stewardship, natural 
capital, and environmental justice.

$100,000 

Rutgers University ‐ 
Edward J. Bloustein 
School of Planning & 
Policy

Civic Square Building
33 Livingston Avenue
New Brunswick, NJ 08901

Mr. Clint Andrews

Mr. Tony Nelessen

cja1@rutgers.edu

nelessen@rutgers.edu

848/932‐2808

908/500‐3406

To engage citizens and community 
leaders  in three communities 
impacted by Hurricane Sandy in 
regenerative community vision 
planning, to produce locally generated 
scenarios for long term community 
resiliency.

$100,000 

Rutgers University ‐ 
Edward J. Bloustein 
School of Planning & 
Policy

Partner:
Rutgers‐Walton Center for 
Remote Sensing and 
Spatial Analysis 

Civic Square Building
33 Livingston Avenue
New Brunswick, NJ 08901

14 College Farm Road
Cook College
New Brunswick, NJ 08901‐8551

Ms. Jeanne Herb
Associate Director, 
Environmental Analysis & 
Communications Group

Mr. Rick Lathrop
Director 

jherb@ejb.rutgers.edu

lathrop@crssa.rutgers.edu

848/932‐2725

848/932‐1580

To provide comprehensive geospatial, 
policy and analytical support to 
recovery, community engagement, 
planning and policy efforts of the 
Recovery Fund.

$350,000 

Sustainable Jersey Sustainability Institute
The College of New Jersey 
PO Box 7718
407 Holman Hall
Ewing, NJ 08628‐0718

Ms. Donna Poley Drewes
Mr. Randall Solomon
Co‐Directors
Institute for Sustainability 
Planning & Governance

drewes@tcnj.edu
solomonr@tcnj.edu

609/771‐2833
609/771‐2290

A collaboration with New Jersey 
Future to field a network of Recovery 
and Resiliency Coordinators to assist 
local governments with Sandy 
recovery and resiliency planning.

$560,000 

MEDIA
(Information & 
Engagement)

TOTAL MEDIA: $750,000 

Benjamen Walker
(fiscal agent: WFMU)

43 Montgomery Street
Jersey City, NJ 07302

Mr. Benjamen Walker bwalker@gmail.com 212/203‐5770 For location‐based immersive 
storytelling that features Sandy's 
survivors and heroes and stories about 
future storms that will affect New 
Jersey's shore.

$29,750 

Citizens Campaign 450 Main Street, Second Floor
Metuchen, NJ 08840

Ms. Bea Daggett
Executive Director

Ms. Lauren Skowronski
State Campaign Director

bea@thecitizenscampaign.org

lauren@thecitizenscampaign.org

732/548‐9798
ext. 4

732/548‐9798
ext. 2

For educating, empowering and 
engaging citizens to constructively 
participate in the policy decisions 
stemming from Post‐Sandy recovery.

$75,000 
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Creative New Jersey 402A Street, Suite 2
Belmar, NJ 07719

Ms. Elizabeth A. Murphy
Director

emurphy@creativenj.org 973/412‐5259 For community‐based day‐long/multi‐
day convenings and post‐meeting 
engagement activities for residents, 
municipal leaders, planners, 
businesses, nonprofits, to collaborate 
on rebuilding.

$75,000 

Jersey Shore Hurricane 
News

106 Bayard Street
Apartment 3
New Brunswick, NJ 08901

Mr. Justin Auciello auciello@gmail.com 908/565‐4270 To expand the capacity of Jersey Shore 
Hurricane News and strengthen its 
reporting and community engagement 
initiatives.

$25,000 

Monmouth University 
Polling Institute

400 Cedar Avenue
West Long Branch, NJ 07764

Mr. Patrick Murray
Director

Mr. Tim Tracey
Project Manager

pdmurray@monmouth.edu

ttracey@monmouth.edu

732/263‐5672 For the Displaced Resident Tracking 
and Communication Project which will 
increase awareness of critical long‐
term needs for New Jersey residents 
and offer access to vital recovery 
resource information.

$70,000 

Montclair State University 
Center for Cooperative 
Media ‐
New Jersey News 
Commons

1 Normal Avenue
Schmitt 320
Montclair, NJ 07043

Ms. Debbie Galant
Director

Ms. Mary Mann
Deputy Director

galantd@mail.montclair.edu

barrmannm@mail.montclair.edu

973/655‐5541

973/655‐5554

To grow and strengthen the news 
ecosystem covering Sandy‐impacted 
areas, using micro‐grants, training and 
support.

$75,000 

NJ.com 67 Park Place East
Morristown, NJ 07960

Mr. Tony Dearing
Local Content Director

Mr. Lamar Graham
Chief Content Officer

tdearing@nj.com

lgraham@nj.com

201/401‐8578

973/829‐5128

To work collaboratively with New 
Jersey media to create an interactive 
Sandy recovery scorecard that 
monitors progress, holds authorities 
accountable and gives citizens a voice.

$33,250 

NJ Spotlight
(Fiscal Agent: CFNJ)

c/o Community Foundation of 
New Jersey
PO Box 338
Morristown, NJ 07963‐0338

Ms. Lee Keough
Managing Editor

Mr. John Mooney
Education Writer

Ms. Paula Saha
Director, Community 

lee@njspotlight.com

jmooney@njspotlight.com

psaha@njspotlight.com

908/754‐0411 To support a 12‐month collaborative 
project with WNYC/New Jersey Public 
Radio combining in‐depth 
accountability journalism with 
community engagement to chronicle 
and support NJ's recovery.

$100,000 

NJTV ‐ Public Media NJ PO Box 5776
Englewood, NJ 07631

Ms. Sarah Rosen
Director of Development

Mr. Phil Alongi
Executive Producer

rosens@njtvonline.org

alongip@njtvonline.org

973/233‐8863 For a tri‐state, multi‐platform, 
interactive town hall addressing post‐
Sandy recovery community issues, in 
partnership with Thirteen and WLIW.

$65,000 
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Sustainable Jersey Sustainability Institute
The College of New Jersey 
PO Box 7718, 407 Holman Hall
Ewing, NJ 08628‐0718

Ms. Donna Poley Drewes
Co‐Director
Institute for Sustainability 
Planning & Governance

drewes@tcnj.edu 609/771‐2833 To advance participatory models for 
citizen and municipal engagement by 
creating the Sustainable Jersey 
Community Information & Civic 
Engagement Taskforce.

$65,000 

Washington Township 43 Schooley's Mountain Road
Long Valley, NJ 07853

Mr. Andrew Coppola
Assistant Administrator

coppola@wtmorris.net 908/876‐3315 To  implement a Communication 
Enhancement Plan in Washington 
Township developed in the wake of 
Hurricane Sandy, ensuring 
communications with the public during 
emergencies.

$12,000 

WHYY

Partner:
Penn Project for Civic           
Engagement

Independence Mall West
150 North Sixth Street
Philadelphia, PA 19106

University of Pennsylvania
Graduate School of Education
3440 Market Street, Suite 500
Philadelphia, PA 19104‐3325

Mr. Chris Satullo
Executive Director
News & Civic Dialogue

Dr. Harris Sokoloff
Director

Mr. Linda Breitstein
Project Manager

csatullo@whyy.org

harriss@gse.upenn.edu

;indabre@gse.upenn.edu

215/351‐1222

215/898‐7371

To support public engagement 
activities and multimedia community‐
oriented news coverage of Hurricane 
Sandy recovery efforts in New Jersey.

$75,000 

WNYC/
New Jersey Public Radio

WNYC Radio
160 Varick Street
New York, NY 10013

Ms. Nancy Solomon
Managing Editor
New Jersey Public Radio

nsolomon@wnyc.org 973/534‐1313
ext. 7514

To support a 12‐month collaborative 
project with New Jersey Spotlight 
combining in‐depth accountability 
journalism with community 
engagement to chronicle and support 
NJ's recovery.

$50,000 

ARTS TOTAL ARTS: $431,000 
Arts Horizons 1 Grand Avenue, Suite 7

Englewood, NJ 07631
Ms. Jenifer Simon
Director, NJ Programs & 
Partnerships

Ms. Molly Johnson
Table Talk Artist & Creative 
Director

jenifer@artshorizons.org

mvbgj1115@hotmail.com

201/567‐1766

908/675‐1746

For the community healing "Table 
Talk" arts project which will engage 
community members from Asbury 
Park and surrounding towns in Sandy 
recovery reflection and discourse 
through the creation of handmade 
tables that will be placed throughout 
Asbury Park.

$31,000 



This is a listing of the New Jersey Recovery Fund grants awarded to date, which include each grantee and 
their partners' contact information, as well as the description and amount of each grant. (08/06/13)

Atlantic City Ballet 713 W. Moss Mill Road
Egg Harbor City, NJ 08215

Ms. Phyllis Papa
Artistic Director

Ms. Alexandria Pieroni
Marketing Manager

ballerina@acballet.org

apieroni@acballet.org

609/804‐1995 For support of a new project, "In the 
Eye of the Storm," which will engage 
Atlantic City residents in its 
development through a series of 
community‐based workshops 
facilitated by company members that 
will culminate with performances in 
late October.

$27,000 

Jewish Renaissance 
Foundation

Partners:
National Consortium for 
Creative Placemaking

Boys & Girls Club of Perth 
Amboy

149 Kearny Avenue
Perth Amboy, NJ 08861

105 Grove Street, #1
Montclair, NJ 07042

149 Kearny Avenue
Perth Amboy, NJ 08861

Ms. Sandy Mansonet‐Cross
Chief Executive Officer

Mr. Leo Vazquez
Executive Director

Ms. Soveyra Acosta
Area Director

alexandra.cross@jrfnj.org

leo@artsbuildcommunities.com

sacosta@bgcpa.us

732/324‐2114

973/763‐6352

732/324‐2114
ext. 120

For project support of The Raritan Arts 
Collaborative which provides multiple 
programs that will further Perth 
Amboy's community healing through 
the arts, within the context of a 
holistic creative placemaking 
framework.

$75,000 

Monmouth County Arts 
Council

Partners:
Ocean County Cultural & 
Heritage Commission

Tuckerton Seaport

107 Monmouth Street
Red Bank, NJ 07701

PO Box 2191
Toms River, NJ 08754

120 West Main Street
Tuckerton, NJ 08087

Ms. Mary Eileen Fouratt
Executive Director

Mr. Tim Hart
Executive Director

Mr. Paul Hart
Executive Director

mef@monmoutharts.org

thart@co.ocean.nj.us

paulh@tuckertonseaport.org

732/212‐1890
ext. 2

609/709‐9777

609/296‐8868

To support the ArtHelps program that 
will bring the healing power of the arts 
to communities in Monmouth and 
Ocean Counties affected by 
Superstorm Sandy by developing 
community arts projects that will help 
them process their loss, heal, and 
rebuild their spirits.

$150,000 

Playwrights Theatre of 
New Jersey

28 Walnut Street
PO Box 1295
Madison, NJ 07940

Mr. John Pietrowski
Artistic Director

Mr. Jim DeVivo
Education Director

jpietrowski@ptnj.org

jdevivo@ptnj.org

973/514‐1787
ext. 11

973/514‐1787
ext. 14

To provide hands‐on, process‐oriented 
residencies, four to twelve days in 
length, in poetry, prose and 
playwriting, to schools and 
communities  affected by Hurricane 
Sandy throughout the state.

$33,000 

Young Audiences of New 
Jersey/Eastern 
Pennsylvania

200 Forrestal Road
Princeton, NJ 08540

Mr. Laurence Capo
President & CEO

Ms. Maureen Heffernan
Director of Arts and Education

lcapo@yanj.org

mheffernan@yanj.org

609/243‐9000 For support of arts programming for 
children in Hurricane Sandy affected 
school districts, which will aid in the 
healing and recovery process, and 
bring communities and schools 
together.

$115,000 

TOTAL RECOVERY FUND 
GRANTS TO DATE:

$3,776,000 


